

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation) and PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-against-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT LEON MEYERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 545-4600

Counsel to Defendant Leon Meyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under the *Wagoner* Rule to Sue Leon Meyers..... 2

II. Alternatively, the Connection Between PPVA and Leon Meyers is too Attenuated
to Support a Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Breeden v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart</i> , 268 B.R. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	3
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Is.</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 667 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2008)	5
<i>Concord Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , No. 650478/2010, 2011 WL 10564345 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 1, 2011), <i>aff'd sub. nom. Concord Capital Mgt., LLC v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep't 2013), <i>lv to appeal denied</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 851 (2013)	5, 6
<i>Georgia Malone & Co., Inc. v. Rieder</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012)	7
<i>In re ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd.</i> , 568 B.R. 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5-6
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re Magnesium Corp.</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)	7
<i>In re Mediators, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>Pergament v. Amton Inc.</i> , 581 B.R. 16 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Verestar, Inc.,
343 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....2

Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.,
219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....3, 4

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
Rule 12(b)(6).....1
